The company continues to regularly monitor quoted prices for hedging its exposure and in the event that these will be
reasonable, the company will enter into the relevant hedging transactions.

The company also enjoys partial natural hedging due to the current debt of an associated company that is linked to the
consumer price index.

Credit Risks

Most of the Group’s sales are made in Israel to a large number of customers and the exposure to customer-related
credit risks is consequently generally limited. The Group regularly analyzes – through credit committees that operate
within the various companies – the quality of the customers, their credit limits and the relevant collateral required, as
the case may be. The Group also makes use of credit insurance services at some of the Group companies, as needed.

The financial statements include provisions for doubtful debts, based on the existing risks on the date of the
statements.

24

Edgar Filing: Hadera Paper Ltd - Form 6-K

39

  Sensitivity Analysis Tables for Sensitive Instruments, According to Changes in Market Elements as at September 30,
2010:

Sensitivity to Interest Rates
Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value
as at

Sep-30-10

Profit (loss) from changes
Interest

rise
10%

Interest
rise
5%

Interest
decrease

5%

Interest
decrease

10%
In NIS thousands
Debentures - Series 2 896 450 (143,071 ) (453 ) (908 )
Debentures - Series 3 2,679 1,347 (181,232 ) (1,364 ) (2,743 )
Debentures - Series 4 2,049 1,029 (210,363 ) (1,037 ) (2,083 )
Debentures - Series 5 3,414 1,717 (201,028 ) (1,738 ) (3,497 )
Loan A - fixed interest 90 45 (17,866 ) (45 ) (91 )
Loan B - fixed interest 1,248 627 (98,666 ) (634 ) (1,274 )
Loan C - fixed interest 138 69 (20,228 ) (70 ) (140 )
Long-term loans and
capital notes - granted (200 ) (100 ) 52,291 101 202

The fair value of the loans is based on a calculation of the present value of the cash flows, according to the
generally-accepted interest rate on loans with similar characteristics (4% in 2010).

Regarding the terms of the debentures and other liabilities – See Note 9 to the annual financial statements dated
December 31, 2009.

Regarding long-term loans and capital notes granted - See Note 5 to the annual financial statements dated December
31, 2009.

  Sensitivity Analysis Tables for Sensitive Instruments, According to Changes in Market Elements as at September 30,
2010:

Sensitivity of euro-linked instruments to changes in the euro exchange rate
Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value
as at

Sep-30-10

Profit (loss) from changes

Rise in €
10%

Rise in €
5%

Decrease
in €
5%

Decrease
in €

10%
In NIS thousands

Cash and cash equivalents 4,249 2,125 42,490 (2,125 ) (4,249 )
Designated deposits 902 451 9,022 (451 ) (902 )
Other Accounts
Receivable 796 398 7, 962 (398 ) (796 )
Accounts payable and
credit balances (3,975 ) (1,988 ) (39,755 ) 1,988 3,975
Forward 2,361 1,364 383 (631 ) (1,629 )

25

Edgar Filing: Hadera Paper Ltd - Form 6-K

40

Sensitivity to the US Dollar Exchange Rate

Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes
Fair value

as at
Sep-30-10

Profit (loss) from changes
Revaluation

of $
10%

Revaluation
of $
5%

Devaluation
of $
5%

Devaluation
of $
10%

In NIS thousands
Cash and cash equivalents 3,323 1,662 33,230 (1,662 ) (3,323 )
Other Accounts
Receivable 1,634 817 16,343 (817 ) (1,634 )
Accounts payable and
credit balances (3,562 ) (1,781 ) (35,620 ) 1,781 3,562
Liabilities at fair value
through the statement of
income (1,370 ) (685 ) (13,700 ) 685 1,370

Other accounts receivable reflect primarily short-term customer debts

Sensitivity to the Consumer Price Index
Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value
as at

Sep-30-10

Profit (loss) from changes
Rise in

CPI
2%

Rise in
CPI
1%

Decrease
in CPI

1%

Decrease
in CPI

2%
In NIS thousands

NIS-CPI forward
transactions 600 300 (277 ) (300 ) (600 )
Bonds 2 (3,625 ) (1,812 ) (181,232 ) 1,812 3,625
Bonds 3 (2,861 ) (1,431 ) (143,071 ) 1,431 2,861
Other accounts receivable 45 22 2,246 (22 ) (45 )

See Note 17c to the financial statements dated December 31, 2009.

Sensitivity to the exchange rate of the yen
Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value
as at

Sep-30-10

Profit (loss) from changes
Rise in the

yen
10%

Rise in the
yen
5%

Decrease
in the yen

5%

Decrease
in the yen

10%
In NIS thousands

 Accounts Payable (352 ) (176 ) (3,523 ) 176 352

26

Edgar Filing: Hadera Paper Ltd - Form 6-K

41

Linkage Base Report

 Below are the balance sheet items, according to linkage bases, as at Sep-30-10:

In NIS millions Unlinked CPI-linked

In foreign
currency,
or linked
thereto

(primarily
US$) €-linked

Non-Monetary
Items Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 86.0 33.3 42.5 161.8
S h o r t - t e r m  d e p o s i t s  a n d
investments 9.0 9.0
Other Accounts Receivable 444.6 2.2 17.2 8.3 9.9 482.2
Inventories 192.4 192.4
Investments  in  Associated
Companies 19.2 36.7 293.4 349.3
Deferred taxes on income 45.4 45.4
Fixed assets, net 1,207.8 1,207.8
Inves tment  p roper ty  ( rea l
estate) 24.5 24.5
Intangible Assets 24.3 24.3
Land under lease 25.0 25.0
Other assets 2.2 2.2
Assets on account of employee
benefits 0.7 0.7
Total Assets 550.5 38.9 50.5 59.8 1,824.9 2,524.6

Liabilities
Short-term credit from banks 73.8 73.8
Accounts payable and credit
balances 303.4 0.3 39.1 39.8 382.6
Current tax liabilities 6.6 6.6
Deferred taxes on income 69.5 69.5
Long-Term Loans 301.5 20.3 321.8
Notes (debentures) – including
current maturities 378.1 311.3 689.4
L i a b i l i t i e s  o n  a c c o u n t  o f
employee benefits 35.3 35.3
Liabilities at fair value through
the statement of income 13.7 13.7
Shareholders’ equity, reserves
and retained earnings 931.9 931.9
Total liabilities and equity 1,098.7 331.9 52.8 39.8 1,001.4 2,524.6
Surplus financial assets
(liabilities) as at Sep-30-2010 (548.2 ) (293.0 ) (2.3 ) 20.0 823.5 0.0
Surplus financial assets
(liabilities) as at Dec-31-2009 (375.5 ) (318.4 ) (37.1 ) (41.6 ) 772.6 0.0

Edgar Filing: Hadera Paper Ltd - Form 6-K

42

* As to hedging transactions associated with surplus CPI-linked liabilities, see Section E(2), above.

27

Edgar Filing: Hadera Paper Ltd - Form 6-K

43

Associated Companies

Hadera Paper is exposed to various risks associated with operations in Turkey, where Hogla-Kimberly is active
through its subsidiary, KCTR. These risks originate from concerns regarding economic and political instability, high
devaluation and elevated inflation rates that have characterized the Turkish economy in the past and that may recur
and harm the KCTR operations.